

## Announcement of Mahidol University

Operations in Mahidol University Campuses under the State of Emergency Announcement

Reference is made to the release of the Thai government's State of Emergency Announcement dated the 25<sup>th</sup> March 2020 which will be in effect from the 26<sup>th</sup> March 2020, onwards, as well as the provisions under Section 9 of the Emergency Decree on Public Administration in Emergency Situation B.E. 2548 (No. 1) dated the 25<sup>th</sup> March 2020, Mahidol University would like to confirm as follows:

In order to ensure the alignment with the announcements of the government in the state of emergency and the Bangkok Metropolitan Administration (BMA), Mahidol University is to reiterate that all faculties/institutes/colleges in all campuses follow and observe the previous guidelines and announcements released by Mahidol University. These key recommendations and code of conducts are, for instance, the closure of Phyathai and Bangkok Noi campuses, the policy of work from home and operation shifts, online meetings and the online teaching and learning, et cetera. Mahidol university staff members who need to travel across the province to Mahidol University are to be informed that certain screening measures will be conducted, and the government regulations will be applied. Attached herewith are the provisions under Section 9 of the Emergency Decree on Public Administration in Emergency Situation B.E. 2548 (No.1) dated the 25<sup>th</sup> March 2020, for references.

Please be advised and follow further announcements of Mahidol University accordingly.

Announced on the 25<sup>th</sup> March 2020

B. Waleri

(Prof. Banchong Mahaisavariya, M.D.)

Acting President, Mahidol University